effect of the Global Offering on the consolidated net tangible assets of our Group attributable to owners

of our Company as at 30 June 2023 as if it had taken place on that date.

The unaudited pro forma statement of adjusted consolidated net tangible assets has been prepared

for illustrative purposes only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the

consolidated net tangible assets of our Group had the Global Offering been completed as of 30 June

2023 or any future date. It is prepared based on our consolidated net tangible assets as of 30 June 2023

as set out in the section headed ‘‘Accountants’ Report’’ in Appendix I to this prospectus, and adjusted as

described below:

Audited
consolidated net
tangible assets
attributable to

equity owners of
the parent as at

30 June 2023

Estimated net
proceeds from

the Global
Offering

Unaudited pro
forma adjusted
consolidated net
tangible assets
attributable to
owners of the

Company

Unaudited pro forma
adjusted consolidated net
tangible assets per Share

RMB’000
(note 1)

RMB’000
(note 2)

RMB’000 RMB HK$ equivalent
(note 3)

Based on an Offer Price of
HK$0.495 per Share
after a Downward
Offer Price Adjustment
of 10% 471,215 200,755 671,970 0.34 0.37

Based on an Offer Price of
HK$0.55 per Share 471,215 226,011 697,226 0.35 0.38

Based on an Offer Price of
HK$0.75 per Share 471,215 317,852 789,067 0.39 0.43

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 410 –

Notes:

1. The consolidated net tangible assets attributable to owners of the parent as et 30 June 2023 is extracted from the

Accountants’ Report set out in Appendix I to this Prospectus, which is based on the consolidated net assets of our

Group attributable to owners of the Company as at 30 June 2023 of approximately RMB592 million with an

adjustment for the intangible assets of RMB121 million.

2. The estimated net proceeds from the Global Offering are based on the Offer Price of HK$0.495, HK$0.55 per Share

or HK$0.75 per Share, being the price after making a Downward Offer Price Adjustment of 10%, the low-end price